Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Condensed Consolidated Interim Income Statement
	 Unaudited	 Unaudited
	 Three months ended	 Six months ended	 Audited
 		  Mar-2023	 Mar-2022	 Mar-2023	 Mar-2022	 Sep-2022
   Note	  $’000 	  $’000 	  $’000 	  $’000 	 $’000

Net interest income		  450,644 	 361,623	 867,447 	 723,735	  1,491,279
Other income	 	 149,021 	 162,531	 302,621 	 337,810	 647,332
Total net income		  599,665 	 524,154	 1,170,068 	 1,061,545	 2,138,611
Impairment expenses
net recoveries   	 5	 (7,748)	 (11,699)	 989 	 (6,329)	 25,267
Expenses	 	 (360,684)	 (295,897)	 (669,443)	 (595,228)	 (1,265,593)
Operating profit		  231,233 	 216,558	 501,614 	 459,988	 898,285
Share of profit in associates
and joint venture	 	 4,539 	 5,076	 10,335 	 10,480	 26,720
Profit  before taxation		  235,772	 221,634	 511,949	 470,468	 925,005
Taxation	 	 (70,074)	 (67,295)	 (145,882)	 (134,120)	 (189,212)
Profit after taxation	 	 165,698	 154,339	 366,067	 336,348	 735,793

		  Share	 Statutory	 Other	 Retained	 Shareholders’
		  Capital	 Reserve	 Reserves	 Earnings	 Equity
		  $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

Balance at 1 October 2022		  458,557 	 1,241,412	 932,384	 5,257,379	 7,889,732
Total comprehensive (loss) / income		  --	 --	 (19,555)	 366,067	 346,512
Dividends	 	 --	 --	 --	 (223,823)	 (223,823)
Balance at 31 March 2023	 	 458,557	 1,241,412	 912,829	 5,399,623	 8,012,421

Balance at 1 October 2021		  458,557	 1,241,412	 1,320,966	 4,924,472	 7,945,407
Total comprehensive (loss) / income		  --	 --	 (216,321)	 336,348	 120,027
Dividends	 	 --	 --	 --	 (219,467)	 (219,467)
Balance at 31 March 2022	 	 458,557	 1,241,412	 1,104,645	 5,041,353	 7,845,967

Balance at 1 October 2021		  458,557	 1,241,412	 1,320,966	 4,924,472	 7,945,407
Total Comprehensive income		  --	 --	 (388,582) 	 735,793	 347,211
Dividends	 	   --   	 --   	 --   	 (402,886)	 (402,886)
Balance at 30 September 2022	 	 458,557 	 1,241,412	 932,384	 5,257,379	 7,889,732

	 Unaudited	 Unaudited
	 Three months ended	 Six months ended	 Audited
	 Mar-23	 Mar-22	 Mar-23	 Mar-22	 Sep-22
	  $’000 	  $’000 	  $’000 	  $’000 	 $’000

Profit after taxation	 	 165,698	 154,339	 366,067	 336,348	 735,793
Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be classified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of defined benefit liability	 --	 --	 --	 --	 (41,519)
Net gains on investments in equity
   instruments designated at FVOCI	 (52,639)	 1,650	 (57,622)	 (366)	 (22,507)
Revaluation of property, plant
   and equipment net of tax	 	 --	 --	 --	 --	 407
	 	 (52,639)	 1,650	 (57,622)	 (366)	 (63,619)